RESOLUTION 96-11

TO APPROVE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT FOR ANIMAL SHELTER OPERATION FOR THE YEAR 1996

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington desires to contract with Monroe County, through the authority of I.C. 36-1-7-2, to provide services and facilities for the City of Bloomington Animal Control Department to operate the Animal Shelter for the care and control of animals;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

The Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Animal Shelter Operation for Fiscal Year 1996, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Director of the Animal Shelter of the City of Bloomington are hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the City of Bloomington.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana upon this 10 day of June _____, 1996.

JIM SHERMAN, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this _____ day of ______, 1996.

JOHN FERNANDEZ, Ma

City of Bloomington

ATTEST: Mia Willia

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Clerk City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves and authorizes the Mayor and Director of the Animal Shelter to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for 1996 for Animal Shelter Operation. The agreement provides that Monroe County shall pay the City \$71,503 of the \$196,419 in Animal Shelter operating costs for 1996. This amount is based upon a formula that takes into account the percentage of shelter operations attributable to animals coming from the county (46.4%) and the amount of fees generated by county residents (\$19,625).

Signed Loppins to: Animal Sheker MC Legar Dept

Mayor's Office Legal Dept

ANIMAL SHELTER AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Animal Control Department operates the Animal Shelter for the care and control of animals; and

WHEREAS, the City Animal Control Department enforces licensing, animal care and animal control ordinances within the corporate boundaries of the municipality, including impoundment, adoption, and euthanizing of animals of the Animal Shelter; and,

WHEREAS, the County Animal Control Officers exercise similar functions within the County, but utilize the Shelter premises and staff for impoundment, adoption, and euthanasia; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington and Monroe County are empowered to contract together on the basis of mutual advantage to provide services and facilities in a manner and pursuant to forms of governmental organization that will accord best with geographic, economic, population and other factors influencing the needs and development of local government;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and conditions herein agreed, the parties agree as follows:

1. The duration of the Agreement shall be for the year 1996.

2. The City agrees to provide the County the following:

(a) the impoundment, general animal care, adoption, and euthanasia for County animals;

(b) office space in the City Animal Shelter for the County Animal Control personnel; and

(c) assist County personnel in answering phone calls, dispatching runs, and explaining County animal control laws to callers.

- 3. The County agrees to pay the City the sum of \$71,503.00, said figure reflecting forty-six and seven tenths (46.4%) of the projected personnel and operating costs, minus projected fees generated from County residents, and shelter space utilized for other than Animal Shelter.
- 4. Payment shall be made semi-annually to the Controller of the City of Bloomington, upon timely submission by the City of a claim. Such claims should be submitted to the Board of Commissioners, Room 322, Courthouse, Bloomington, Indiana 47404.

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

		ol	() ferna	J)
augurra and a second	JOH Qate	N FE	RNANDI June 19	EZ, MA	YOR
		/ <u> </u>		1	

MONROE COUNTY

JOYCE POLING, PRESIDENT Date:_____

NORM ANDERSON, COMMISSIONER Date:_____

JAMES LANG, ANIMAL SHELTER DIRECTOR Date:

TIM TILTON, COMMISSIONER Date:_____

ATTEST:

MARGARET COOK, AUDITOR

MONROE COUNTY/CITY OF BLOOMINGTON INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT PROJECTED COSTS FOR 1996 ANIMAL SHELTER OPERATION

1996 TOTAL CITY ANIMAL SHELTER OPERATIONAL BUDGET \$	
IV. CAPITAL OUTLAYS	\$0
III. SERVICES	\$53,715
II. SUPPLIES	\$11,193
I. PERSONNEL COSTS \$	131,512

1995 PERCENTAGE OF ANIMALS FROM MONROE COUNTY SOURCES

Picked up by Monroe Co. Animal Control Officers Strays brought in by Monroe County residents Animals given up by Monroe County residents	952 789 1328	
Total Co. Animals	3069	
Total Number of Animals handled by shelter	6615	
Percentage of shelter animals from Monroe County sources		46.39%
Animal Shelter Operating Budget X 46.39% = Co. Gross Share		\$91,128
Less Revenue from 1995 from Monroe County Residents	-	\$19,625
	==:	
1996 PROJECTED MONROE COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER COSTS		\$71,503

The County Council has appropriated the \$71,503 for the 1996 Animal Shelter Interlocal Agreement